Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



MASON GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED

茂宸集團控股有限公司

(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)
(Stock code: 273)

NOTICE OF GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a general meeting (the "**GM**") of Mason Group Holdings Limited ("**Company**") will be held at 23/F, Euro Trade Centre, No. 21–23 Des Voeux Road Central, Hong Kong at 11:40 a.m. on Wednesday, 17 January 2018 (or immediately following the First GM to be convened on the same day) for the purposes of considering and, if thought fit, passing with or without modifications, the following resolution which will be proposed as ordinary resolutions of the Company:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

Words and expressions that are not expressly defined in this notice shall bear the same meaning as that defined in the circular dated 22 December 2017 in relation to acquisition of Raiffisen PrivatBank Liechtenstein AG, published by the Company.

"THAT:

the Agreement (a copy of which has been tabled at the meeting marked "A" and signed by the chairman of the meeting for identification purpose) and all transactions contemplated thereunder, be and are hereby approved, ratified and confirmed, and any one Director be and is authorised to do all such things and take all such actions as he/she may consider necessary or desirable to implement and/or give effect to the Agreement and all transactions contemplated thereunder."

By order of the Board

Mason Group Holdings Limited

Ko Po Ming

Joint Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, 22 December 2017

Notes:

- 1. Any shareholder entitled to attend and vote at the meeting shall be entitled to appoint another person as his/her proxy to attend and vote instead of him/her. A shareholder who is the holder of two or more shares may appoint more than one proxy to represent him/her and vote on his/her behalf. A proxy need not to be a shareholder of the Company.
- 2. In order to be valid, a form of proxy together with the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy thereof, must be deposited at the Company's share registrar and transfer office, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for the meeting (or any adjournment thereof).
- 3. Completion and delivery of a form of proxy shall not preclude a shareholder from attending and voting in person at the meeting and in such event, the instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- 4. Where there are joint holders of any shares, any one of such joint holder may vote, either in person or by proxy in respect of such shares as if he/she were solely entitled hereto; but if more than one of such joint holders be present at the meeting, the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, shall be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint holders, and for this purpose seniority shall be determined by the order in which the names stand in the register of members of the Company.
- 5. A form of proxy for use at the meeting is attached herewith.
- 6. Any voting at the meeting shall be taken by poll.
- 7. The form of proxy shall be in writing under the hand of the appointer or his/her attorney duly authorised in writing or, if the appointer is a corporation, either under its seal or under the hand of an officer, attorney or other person authorised to sign the same.

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises:

Executive Directors:

Mr. Ko Po Ming (Joint Chairman and Chief Executive Officer)

Mr. Chang Tat Joel

Ms. Lui Choi Yiu, Angela

Ms. Fu Yau Ching Shirley

Non-executive Directors:

Mr. Tong Tang, Joseph (Joint Chairman)

Ms. Hui Mei Mei, Carol

Independent Non-executive Directors:

Mr. Tian Ren Can

Ms. Kan Lai Kuen, Alice

Mr. Chen Wai Chung Edmund